
Page 1 of 5 

 

हिमाचल प्रदेश केन्द रीय हिश् िहिद्यालय 

Central University of Himachal Pradesh 
धममशाला, हिला - काांगडा, हिमाचल प्रदेश – 176215 

Dharamshala, District Kangra (HP)-176215 

 

 
Ref. No:   02/2024-25/CUHP/ENGG/NIQ                    Dated: 31.07.2024 

 

NOTICE INVITING QUOTATION 
 

For and on behalf of Central University of Himachal Pradesh, sealed Quotations are hereby invited 
by the undersigned for the work of “Repair of old toilets and rooms allotted to CUHP by Govt. Boys 
School near Dhauladhar Parisar-II, Dharamshala. (SH: Waterproofing, Paintwork, Plumbing 
fixtures, Sewerage line, PVC Flooring etc.)” from contractors/firms enlisted/ empaneled with Central/ 
State Govt. Organization/ Central Autonomous body/ Central Public Sector Undertaking as per schedule 
attached at Annexure-II. The sealed envelope containing quotation shall be superscribed with the Name 
of Work, Quotation Enquiry Ref. No. & Date and shall reach the O/o Assistant Engineer(C), 
Administrative Block, CUHP, Dharamshala by registered post or delivered personally latest by 08.08.2024 
up to 11:00 AM and shall be opened on the same day at 11:30 AM in the O/o Assistant Engineer, 
Administrative Block, CUHP, Dharamshala in the presence of intending bidders/contractors or their 
authorized representatives. 

Application for Quotation Document must be accompanied with the self-attested copies of the 
following qualifying documents: 

1.) GST certificate. 
2.) PAN Card. 
3.) Certificate of enlistment with Central/State Govt. Organization/Central Autonomous body/Central 

Public Sector Undertaking. 
4.) Signed copy of terms & conditions (Annexure-I) 
5.) Schedule of quantities (Annexure-II) 

 

The approximate cost of the work is Rs. 2,26,433/- (Rupees Two Lakh Twenty Six Thousand 
Four Hundred and Thirty Three only). 

Detailed quotation document can be downloaded from the University website 
(www.cuhimachal.ac.in or www.hpcu.ac.in). 

Sd/- 
Executive Engineer 

Central University of Himachal Pradesh  
Dharamshala, Distt Kangra. Himachal Pradesh 

 
 
Copy to:                               

1. Notice board. 
2. University Website. 

Sd/- 
Executive Engineer 

 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.cuhimachal.ac.in/
http://www.hpcu.ac.in/


Page 2 of 5 

 

 
“Annexure-I” 

Terms & Conditions 
 
1. The work is to be completed within 20 days, to be reckoned from the 3rd day from date of award of 

work. 

2. The quantities of work in the schedule (refer Annexure- ‘II’) are provisional and likely to vary 

(increase or decrease).  

3. The prices quoted should be net inclusive of CP&OH charges, freight, Labour, T&P, Cartage, Lead/Lift 

and GST and nothing extra is to be paid.  

4. Security Deposit @ 2.5% of the final work done amount shall be deducted from the bills. This amount 

shall be released to the contractor after a period of six months from the completion of work. 

5. Bidders are advised to visit the site before quoting the rates to assess the quantum and scope of 

work. 

6. Payment shall be made only after the work is completed as per actual quantity and quantum of work 

executed satisfactorily; no advance shall be paid. 

7. All material to be used on the work will have to be got approved from the Engineer-in-charge. 

8. Compensation of delay of work will be @ 0.5% per day. 

9. The quotation for the work shall have validity for a period of 30 days from the date of opening of 

quotations. 

10. The contractor/firm has to abide by labour rules and regulations. 

11. All applicable Taxes and Statutory Deductions shall be deducted from the final bill. 

12. In case of any dispute, the decision of Vice-Chancellor, CUHP is final and binding on the contractor. 

13. The Central University of Himachal Pradesh reserves the right to accept or reject any or whole 

quotation without assigning any reason thereof. 

14. The firm/contractor shall be responsible for faithful compliance of the terms and conditions 

enunciated in this document. In the event of any breach of any of the terms and conditions, the 

assigned work may be terminated and further the work order may be got executed from another 

agency at risk and cost of the firm/Contractor. 

15. In case of any queries/doubts the bidder(s) can visit the Office of Assistant Engineer, CUHP at 

Dharamshala. 

                  Sd/- 
Executive Engineer 

Central University of Himachal Pradesh 
Dharamshala, Distt. Kangra, H.P. 

 
 

I acknowledge that I have read, and do hereby accept the terms and conditions contained in this 
quotation document. 

 
 
Signature with date of bidder 

Name (CAPITAL): _________________________ 

Address:  

Contact no: 



Page 3 of 5 

 

“Annexure-II” 

BILL OF QUANTITIES 
 

Name of Work: Repair of old toilets and rooms allotted to CUHP by Govt. Boys School near Dhauladhar Parisar-II, Dharamshala. (SH: Waterproofing, 

Paintwork, Plumbing fixtures, Sewerage line, PVC Flooring etc.). 

Name of Bidder: 

S. 

No. 

Description Unit Quantity Rate (Rs.) Amount (Rs.) 

1. 1 

Excavating trenches of required width for pipes, cables, etc including excavation for sockets, and dressing of 

sides, ramming of bottoms, depth upto 1.5 m, including getting out the excavated soil, and then returning the 

soil as required, in layers not exceeding 20 cm in depth, including consolidating each deposited layer by 

ramming, watering, etc. and disposing of surplus excavated soil as directed, within a lead of 50 m : All kinds of 

soil: Pipes, cables etc. exceeding 80 mm dia. but not exceeding 300 mm dia 

m 40.00 

  

2. 2 
Providing and laying in position cement concrete of specified grade excluding the cost of centering and 

shuttering - All work up to plinth level- 1:3:6 (1 Cement : 3 coarse sand (zone-III) derived from natural 

sources : 6 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size derived from natural sources) 
cum 0.360 

  

3. 3 
Providing and fixing ISI marked oxidised M.S. tower bolt black finish, (Barrel type) with necessary screws etc. 

complete : (Copper oxidized as per IS : 1378): 150x10 mm 
no 2.00 

  

4. 4 
Finishing walls with water proofing cement paint of required shade : Old work (one or more coats @ 2.20 

kg/10 sqm) complete. 
sqm 84.49 

  

5. 5 
Painting with synthetic enamel paint of approved brand and manufacture to give an even shade : Two or more 

coats on new work 
sqm 18.11 

  

6. 6 

Repairs to plaster of thickness 12 mm to 20 mm in patches of area 2.5 sq.meters and under, including cutting 

the patch in proper shape, raking out joints and preparing and plastering the surface of the walls complete, 

including disposal of rubbish to the dumping ground, all complete as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge: 

With cement mortar 1:4 (1 cement : 4 fine sand) 

sqm 9.00 

  

7. 7 
Demolishing cement concrete manually/ by mechanical means including disposal of material within 50 

metres lead as per direction of Engineer - in - charge. Nominal concrete 1:3:6 or richer mix (i/c equivalent 

design mix) 

cum 0.360 

  



Page 4 of 5 

 

8. 8 

Providing and fixing water closet squatting pan (Indian type W.C. pan ) with 100 mm sand cast Iron P or S 

trap, 10 litre low level white P.V.C. flushing cistern, including flush pipe, with manually controlled device 

(handle lever) conforming to IS : 7231, with all fittings and fixtures complete, including cutting and making 

good the walls and floors wherever required: White Vitreous china Orissa pattern W.C. pan of size 580x440 

mm with integral type foot rests 

no 1.00 

  

9. 9 
Providing and fixing wash basin with C.I. brackets, 15 mm PTMT pillar cock, 32 mm PTMT waste coupling of 

standard pattern, including painting of fittings and brackets, cutting and making good the walls wherever 

required. White Vitreous China Flat back wash basin size 550x400 mm with single 15 mm PTMT pillar cock. 

no 1.00 

  

10. 1 
Providing and fixing 8 mm dia C.P. / S.S. Jet with flexible tube upto 1 metre long with S.S. triangular plate to 

Eureopean type W.C. of quality and make as approved by Engineer - in - charge. 
no 1.00 

  

11. 1 
Providing and fixing P.V.C. low level flushing cistern with manually controlled device (handle lever) 

conforming to IS : 7231, with all fittings and fixtures complete: 10 litre capacity - White 
no 1.00 

  

12. 1 
Providing and fixing PTMT bib cock of approved quality and colour: 15 mm nominal bore, 122 mm long, 

weighing not less than 99 gms 
no 2.00 

  

13. 1 
Providing and fixing PTMT stop cock of approved quality and colour: 20 mm nominal bore, 89 mm long, 

weighing not less than 88 gms 
no 4.00 

  

14.  

Providing and laying cement concrete 1:5:10 (1 cement : 5 coarse sand : 10 graded stone aggregate 40 mm 

nominal size) up to haunches of S.W./ UPVC pipes including bed concrete as per standard design : 100 mm 

diameter S.W./UPVC pipe 

m 40.00 

  

15.  

Making connection of drain or sewer line with existing manhole including breaking into and making good the 

walls, floors with cement concrete 1:2:4 mix (1 cement : 2 coarse sand : 4 graded stone aggregate 20 mm 

nominal size) cement plastered on both sides with cement mortar 1:3 (1 cement : 3 coarse sand), finished 

with a floating coat of neat cement and making necessary channels for the drain etc. complete: For pipes 100 

to 250 mm diameter 

each 1.00 

  

16.  

Providing and fixing 1.5 mm thick heavy duty PVC antistatic vinyl flooring plain or coloured, carbed or 

mosaic/metalled finish laid with approved adhesive on sub-floor including repair of cracks, if any on sub-floor 

complete. 

sqm 85.84 

  



Page 5 of 5 

 

17.  
Providing and laying UPVC pipes in underground drainage work with necessary fittings, solvent etc. complete 

: (i) Single socketed pipes : 110 mm diameter 
m 40.00 

  

18.  
Providing and applying waterproofing treatment on roof and / or wall surface at 1.08 litre per sqm including 

preparation of surface complete. 
sqm 109.20 

  

19.  
Cleaning of waste material, debris from external, internal area and roof by manual means including carriage 

and dumping at appropriate location outside campus. 
LS 1.00 

  

    Total (in Rs.)   

  
Total Amount in Words: 

 

                     
Sd/- 

Executive Engineer 
Central University of Himachal Pradesh 

Dharamshala, Distt. Kangra, H.P. 
Signature of bidder   

Name: __________________________________ 
 
Address:___________________________________                                                    


